ALCO
EXXON COMPANY, US.A. HAZMAT

P.O. BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032 93 HUV I 0 AH I l . U I

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENVIRONMMENTAL ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776
(510) 246-8798 FAX

November 1, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Exxon RAS #7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms, Shin;

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Letter Re i rter 1993 Groundwater
Monitoring and Remediation Activities for the above referenced site, This report, prepared by RESNA Industries, Inc.,
of Novato, California, details the results of the Third Quarter 1993 groundwater monitoring and sampling events.

If you have any questions or comments, or require additional information, please contact me at the above listed phone
number.

ude L

rla . Guensler
Senior Environmental Engineer

MDG/mdg
enclosure: RESNA Problem Assessment Report dated October 22, 1993
cc: w/attachment:

Mr. John Margowski - Wickland Oil Co.

Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay RWQCB

w/o attachment;
Mr. Justin Power - RESNA - Novato

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPGHATION



EXON COMPANY, US.A. L
P.0. BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032 93 JUL22 PH(; E
_ ' I8

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776
(510) 246-8798 FAX

July 16, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division (3 ‘JF\ \C\O\?)

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Exxon RAS #7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Status Report for the above
referenced site. This report, prepared by RESNA Industries, Inc., of Novato, California, details the results of the Second
Quarter 1993 groundwater monitoring and sampling events.

As requested, the report includes details of the remedial system overflow which occurred on May 3, 1993,

If you have any questions or comments, or require additional information, please contact me at the above listed phone
number.

Sincerely,

Marla D. Guensler
Senior Environmental Engineer

MDG/mdg
enclosure: RESNA Problem Assessment Report dated July 13, 1993
cc: w/attachment:

Mr. John Margowski - Wickland Oil Co.

Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay RWQCB

w/o attachment:

Mr. Gary Pischke - RESNA
Novato

A DIVISION CF EXXON CORPORATION



73 Digital Drive ~
Movato, CA 94949
Phone: {415) 382-7400
FAX: {415) 382-7415
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING
STATUS REPORT

Second Quarter 1993
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California



- -RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

June 30, 1993

Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4032

2300 Clayton Road
Concord, California 94524

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Status Report, Second Quarter 1993, Exxon Service
Station No. 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California

Ms. Guensler:

At the request of Exxon Company, U.S.A (Exxon), RESNA Industries, Inc. (RESNA) performed
the second quarter 1993 groundwater monitoring event at the subject site. The location of the
site is shown on Plate 1. The purpose of quarterly monitoring is to evaluate fluctuations in
hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater below the site and to evaluate the groundwater flow
direction and gradient.

BACKGROUND

Exxon acquired the subject site, formerly a Regal Service Station owned by Wickland Oil
Company of Sacramento, California, in 1988. Previous work at the site includes the replacement
of underground storage tanks in 1989. After the tank replacement, Harding Lawson Associates
(HLA) of Novato, California drilled six soil borings and constructed six groundwater monitoring
wells onsite (HLA, March 21, 1989). HLA subsequently drilled seven shallow soil borings and
one deep boring, constructed one groundwater monitoring well onsite, installed five
groundwater extraction wells, and conducted a series of aquifer slug tests (Harding Lawson
Associates, May 1, 1990, Project No. 10495 416). Gasoline hydrocarbons were detected in soil
and groundwater (HLA, May 1, 1990, Project No. 10495 416). In September 1992, per the
County of Alameda's request, HLA performed an offsite groundwater survey. HLA's
investigation concluded that the hydrocarbon plume was primarily limited to the site and
partially off-site into the intersection of Park and Eagle (HLA, October 30, 1992, Project No.
10495 416). In October 1992, HLA performed a vapor-extraction test at the site (HLA,
December 28, 1992, Project No. 10495 416). In December 1992, HLA began construction of a
groundwater treatment system. HLA started the groundwater extraction and treatment system in
mid-February 1993. On May 5, 1993 RESNA installed three off-site groundwater monitoring
wells. Exxon initiated quarterly groundwater sampling at the site in 1988.

0512mgue
170077.01




Tune 30, 1993 l,-a / o
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104, Alameda, California Working To Restore Nature

PRESENT GROUNDWATER MONITORING

On April 30, 1993, RESNA personnel measured depth-to-water in each well, subjectively
evaluated water from the wells for separate phase product and purged and sampled the
groundwater from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 for laboratory analysis. On May 11,
1993, RESNA personnel developed the three newly installed monitoring wells (MW-8 through
MW-10). On May 14, 1993, RESNA personnel measured depth-to-water in each well,
- subjectively evaluated water from the wells for separate phase product and purged and sampled
the groundwater from monitoring wells MW-8 through MW-10. On May 14, 1993, MW-2 was
inaccessible and was not measured. Subjective evaluations are included in Table 1. Field
methods are described in Appendix A.

RESNA compiled potentiometric data to evaluate the direction of groundwater flow beneath the
site. Depth-to-water measurements taken on April 30 and May 14, 1993, were used to calculate
the groundwater elevation in each well. Cumulative depth-to-water and groundwater elevation
data are presented in Table 1. Based on the April 30 and May 14, 1993 data, the evaluated
groundwater flow direction was to the east with an approximate gradient of 0.080 to 0.011
(Plates 2 and 3). The groundwater flow direction is generally consistent with the previous
groundwater flow directions interpreted for this site. Since last quarter, the groundwater
elevation decreased an average of 1.96 feet in the onsite wells.

Resul r Analysi

Pace Inc., a California-certified laboratory in Novato, California analyzed the groundwater
samples from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-10. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene
isomers (BTEX) using modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8015 and
8020. The Reports of Laboratory Analysis and Chain of Custody Records and are attached
(Appendix B). A summary of present and historical groundwater analyses is presented in Table
1.

Results of the laboratory analyses of water samples collected during this event indicate that:
» TPHg was detected in the groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1 through
MW-7 and MW-10 at concentrations ranging from 97 parts per billion (ppb) (MW-10) to
280,000 ppb (MW-2).

+ Benzene was not detected in groundwater samples collected from wells MW-8 through
MW-10.

+ Benzene was detected in the groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1 through
MW-7 at concentrations ranging from 240 ppb (MW-7) to 11,000 ppb (MW-2).

0512mgue
170077.01 2
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Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104, Alameda, California

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)
CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

On May 5, 1993, the groundwater treatment system malfunctioned and caused a release of
partially treated groundwater. The system is designed to automatically shut down when the
biotreatment tank high level switch is activated. The system shut down is designed to turn off all
extraction and transfer pumps while maintaining air sparging to the biotreatment tank. However,
a solenoid switch did not activate and kept the extraction pumps operating. The condition
continued from May 5 to the morning of May 6, when RESNA personnel manually turned off
the extraction pumps.

The malfunction caused approximately 4,800 gallons of water from the biotreatment tank to
overflow into the system’s secondary containment. Approximately 2400 gallons in turn
overflowed to the street and to storm drains. Upon discovery, RESNA persoanel turned on the
transfer pumps to prevent further overflow of the biotreatment tank. RESNA personnel utilized
a sump pump to remove water from the secondary containment, and direct the water to the
biotreatment tank. RESNA has replaced the malfunctioning solenoid, and the system has
returned to normal operating conditions.

An un-authorized release report was completed by RESNA, and forwarded to ACDEH by Exxon
on May 14, 1993,

RESNA recommends that signed copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Richard Hiett Ms. Juliett Shin

California Regional Water Quality Control Board Alameda County,

San Francisco Bay Region Department of Environmental Health
2101 Webster Street Hazardous Materials Division
Qakland, California 94612 80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

0512mgue
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June 30, 1993 —IESNRA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104, Alameda, California Working To Restore Nature

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental
geological practice in California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has
been prepared for Exxon Company, U.S.A. and any reliance on this report by third parties shall
be at such party’s risk.

Please call with any questions or comments regarding this letter report.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries, Inc.

.’,:%ju} La.?%":ﬁ (L/ ll%s..
o

Jennifer Chase
Staff Geologist

N CX,

Gary Pisc .E.G. 1501
Senior PI‘O_]ECI Geologist

Attachments:

Plate 1- Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2 - Potentiometric Surface Map (April 30, 1993)

Plate 3 - Potentiometric Surface Map (May 14, 1993)

Plate 4 - TPHg and Benzene Concentration Map (April 30, 1993)

Table 1 - Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data

Appendix A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Appendix B: Reports of Laboratory Analysis and Chain of Custody Records

cc: Mr. Keith Romstad, RESNA, Novato

0512mgue
170077.01 4
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1725 Park Street
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
BExxon Service Station No. 7-0104

TABLE 1

1725 Park Strest

Alameda, California
{Page 1 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW Elev.-W TPHyg B T E X
(TOC) Date SR EETER Y L > € ommmmmmemme e ppb - - - - oo
MW-1 06/07/88 --- - — 27,000 5,000 77 1,100 2,700
{17.35) 06/10/88 NP 6.35 11.00 — -
01/17/89 NP A.81 11.54 6,800 2,000 91 800 1,600
01/24/89 NP 5,16 12.19 - - - .
06/01/89 sheen .27 11.08 1,700 170 6.9 13 230
09/18/89 NP 7.11 10.24 2,100 9.0 53 18 130
10/20/89 NP 7.28 10.07 — —
11/22/89 NP 7.02 10.33 e - -
1211/89 NP 6.60 10.75 5,800 200 42 290 330
02/13/90 NP 6,02 11.33 —
03/07/90 (a)
03/13/90 NP 591 11.44 2,300 430 14 16 220
04/18/90 NP 6.18 11.17 —
05/23/90 NP 6.29 11.08 - —
06/14/90 NP 6.19 11.28 32,000 1,400 19 <5 120
08/21/90 NP 7.03 10.32
05/19/90 NP 7.26 10.09 850 290 2.8 <0.5 27
12117190 NP 675 10.60 2,100 550 13 350 110
01/31/91 NP 6.78 1057 —
02/25/91 NP 6.5% 10.76 —
03/19/91 NP 5.85 11,50 1,400 900 45 390 150
04/22/91 sheen 572 11.63 - — —
05/17/91 NP 6.00 11.35 —
07/24/91 NP 6.79 10.56 9,700 1,300 670 950 2,100
09/10/91 NP 7.25 10.10 —_
09/23/91 NP 7.33 10.02 -
10/21/91 NP 7.53 9.82 — —- - -
10/22/91 540 220 1.8 110 7.8
11/18/91 NP 7.13 10.22
12111/ NP 7.25 10.10 -
01/21/92 NP 6.54 10,81 1,800 650 23 300 64
02/20/92 NP 4.82 12,53 —
03/19/92 NP 5.24 12.11
04/24/92 NP 5.71 11.64 4,900 1,600 78 660 250
05/13/92 NP 5.99 11.36 -
06/24/92 NP 6.65 10.70 .
07116/92 NP 6.72 10.63 3,400 1,000 11 550 100
08/19/92 NP 7.07 10.28 - — - —
09/24/92 NP 7.36 9.99 3,700 1,300 21 330 <10
02/05/93 NP 521 12.14 11,000 2,400 160 1,400 790
04/30/93 NP 588 11.47 6,500 330 320 640 1,300
05/14/93 NP 7.22 10.13 -

See noles on page 8 of 8
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
BExxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 2 of B)

Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW Elev.-W TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Date R foee - > W mmemsamsamammesaeann ppb --------- oo oes
Mw-2 06/07/88 - - - 110,000 12,000 12,000 2,100 12,000
(16.67) 06/10/88 NP 6.20 10.47 — —
01/17/89 NP 5.86 10.71 30,000 6,600 3,300 1,600 7,700
01/24/89 NP 5.04 11.63 - — —-
06/01/89 sheen 6.32 10.35 8,700 330 280 680 1,200
09/18/89 NP 6.73 9.94 17,000 580 280 570 220
10/20/39 NP 6.87 9.80 - - —
11/22/89 NP 6.80 0.87 — —
12/11/89 NP 6.57 10.10 32,000 1,000 B50O 310 1,200
02/13/90 NP 6.12 10.55 —- -— — ---
03/13/90 NP 6.02 10.65 39,000 3,500 1,500 2,100 3,800
04/18/90 NP 6.35 10.32 - — —
05/23/90 NP 6.28 10.39 — —
06/14/90 NP 6.14 10.53 34,000 3,800 730 1,600 3,900
08/21/90 NP 6.70 997 — —
09/19/90 NP 6.84 9.83 63,000 670 180 380 1,000
12/17/30 NP G6.46 10.21 140,000 3,700 2,500 3,000 8,300
01/31/91 shean 6.66 10.01 - - — -
02/25/91 NP 6.50 10.17 - - — _
03/19/91 sheen 5.76 10.91 48,000 4,500 1,600 2,100 5,500
04/22/91 NP 5.78 10.89
05/17/91 NP 6.01 10.66 _—
07/24/91 NP 6.43 10.24 49,000 3,500 2,200 2,000 6,400
09/10/1 NP 6.81 9,86 — —-
09/23/91 NP 6.82 9.85 - —-
10/21/91 NP 7.01 9.66 — - - - —
10/22/01 e - - 34,000 3,700 1,100 1,800 5,200
11/18/91 NP 6.66 10.01 -
12/11/91 NP 6.85 9.82 - — —
01/21/92 NP 6.22 10.45 21,000 4,600 1,300 1,700 5,100
02/2082 NP 5.28 11.39 - — —_
03/19/92 NP 534 11.33 — — —
04/24/32 shean 5.75 10.92 36,000 5,000 970 2,300 5,200
05/13/92 NP 5.95 10.72 —-
06/24/92 NP 6.39 10.28 —
07/16/92 sheen 6.50 1017 42,000 3,500 490 1,800 3,700
08/19/92 NP 6.69 9.98 —
09/24/92 shean 6.74 9.93 26,000 3,600 670 1,700 3,300
02/05/93 Q.01 5.56 11.10 — - —
04/30/23 sheen 5.78 10.89 280,000 11,000 6,500 5,500 160,000
05/14/33(c)

See notes on page 8 of 8
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 3 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW Elev.-W TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Date R ftlocereennaas > € s ppb v-ce e e
MW-3 06/07/88 - - - 28,000 6,000 80 940 1,800
{17.11) 06/10/88 NP 6.05 11.06 - — - - —
01/17/89 NP 5.48 11.62 5,300 2,500 230 580 1,100
01/24/89 NP 5.38 11.73 - - -- - -
06/01/89 NP 5.9¢6 11.15 5,400 330 300 570 680
09/18/89 NP 6.65 10.46 12,000 680 170 350 880
10/20/89 NP 6.88 10.23 -- -~ - -- —
11/22/89 NP 6.74 10.37 - - — --- -
12/11/89 NP 6.37 10.74 14,000 1,100 150 670 630
02/13/90 NP 5.58 11.53 - — - - —-
03/13/90 NP 5.48 11.63 18,000 6,300 200 1,100 1,100
04/18/90 NP §.01 11.10 - - -- - —=
05/23/90 NP 6.14 10.97 - - - --- —
06/14/90 NP 5.83 11.28 9,500 1,300 880 310 1,800
08/21/90 NP 8.67 10.44 --- --- — --- -
08/19/90 NP 6.88 10.23 16,000 5,000 65 1,500 450
12/17/90 NP 6.46 10.65 6,700 1,500 64 650 460
01/31/91 NP 6.24 10.87 --- - — === —
02/25/91 NP 6.18 10.93 - - — - -
03/19/91 NP 535 11.76 18,000 4,200 2,100 1,100 1,200
04/22/91 NP 5.72 11.39 - - - - -
05/17/91 NP 5,55 11.56 -- - - -- -
0724/ NP 6.41 10.70 38,000 6,200 990 2,800 9,600
09/10/91 NP 6.80 10.31 - -- - — -
09/23/91 NP 6.80 10.31 - - — - -
10/21/91 NP 7.09 10.02 -- -- - - -
10/22/91 - — — 23,000 3,400 150 2,500 4,400
11/18/91 NP 6.74 10.37 == -- - - -
12/11/91 NP 6.79 10.32 - - - -
01/21/92 NP 6.16 10.95 13,000 2,700 30 1,800 740
02/20/92 NP 4.89 1222 -- --- - -- -
03/19/92 NP 4,85 12.26 --- -- - - ---
04/24/92 NP 5.28 11.83 17,000 4,200 170 1,600 600
05/13/92 NP 5,58 1163 -- e - ---
06/24/92 NP 6.22 10.89 -- - ---
07/16/92 NP 6.36 10.75 11,000 2,700 230 1,100 570
08/18/92 NP 6.65 10.46 -- - === --- -
09/24/92 NP 6.93 10.18 7,100 2,000 44 1,000 220
02/05/93 NP 4.7 12.40 13,000 3,600 110 1,300 430
04/30/93 NP 5.46 11.65 13,000 1,600 370 1,600 1,800
05/14/93 NP 6.53 10.58

See notes on page B of 8
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

TABLE 1

1725 Park Streat
Alameda, California

(Fage 4 of B}

Well ID # Sampling SuBJ DTW Elev.-W TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Date & e fto ~-c-ceaa-- > C mmmcarrummmmm - ppb -----------------
MW-4 01/17/89 NP 5.36 11.98 19,000 1,000 1,500 360 2,200
(17.34} 01/24/89 NP 5.46 i1.88 -
06/01/89 NP 6.01 11.33 3,600 180 240 63 810
08/18/89 NP 6.80 10.54 6,000 290 200 28 510
10/20/89 NP 7.08 10.26 - — — —
11/22/89 NP 6.82 10.52
1211/89 NP 6.37 10.97 13,000 750 910 510 1,200
02/13/90 NP 5.49 11.85 -
03/07/90(a) — -
03/13/90 NP 5.44 11.90 12,000 1,500 1500 470 28,000
04/18/90 NP 6.14 11.20
(5/23/90 NP 6.22 11.12
06/14/90 NP 592 11.42 12,000 5,700 400 1,300 760
08/21/90 NP 6.83 10.51 -
09/19/90 NP 7.07 10.27 5,500 670 180 330 1,000
12/17/90 NP 6.50 10.84 14,000 1,400 620 540 2,100
01/31/91 NP 6.66 10.68
02/25/91 NP 6.21 11.13
03/19/1 NP 5.29 12.05 11,000 1,500 740 620 2,100
04/22/91 NP 5.26 12.08 —
0517/ NP 5.60 11.74
Q7/24/91 NP 65.54 10.80 10,000 1,200 440 410 1,200
08/10/91 NP 7.04 10.30
09/23/91 NP 7.14 10.20
10/21/91 sheen 7.30 10.04 -
10/22/91 4,600 750 190 350 780
11/18/91 NP 6.90 10.44
12/11/91 NP 7.01 10.33
av/21/92 NP 6.25 11.09 6,000 1,300 320 510 1,200
02/20/92 NP 4.79 12,55
03/19/92 NP 4,70 12.64
04/24/92 sheen 5.25 12.09 11,000 1,700 630 710 1,600
a5/13/92 sheen 5.62 11.72 - — — — —
06/24/92 sheen 6.19 11.15 - - —
Q7/16/92 sheen 6.51 10.83 5,400 870 240 440 700
08/19/92 NP 6.85 10.49 - - -
09/24/92 NP 717 1017 5,900 1,300 130 530 630
02/05/93 NP 4.61 12.73 15,000 2,300 820 980 2,200
04/30/33 NP 5.59 11.75 21,000 4,000 960 1,500 2,900
05/14/93 NP 6.50 10.84

See notes onpage 8 of 8
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

TABLE 1

1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California

(Page 5 of B}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev.-W TPHg B T E X
(TCC) Date R ft ---------- > € e eeam e ppb -~
MW-5 01/17/89 NP 5.39 11.32 26,000 8,700 3,900 990 5,900
(16.71) 01/24/89 NP 5.51 11.20 — —_ - —
08/01/82 shaen 5.83 10.88 5,200 240 220 130 6390
09/18/89 NP 6.52 10.19 8,000 340 150 140 460
10/20/89 NP 6.72 9.99 — — —
11/22/88 NP 6.54 10.17 — - _
12/11/8% NP 6.21 10.50 15,000 720 320 450 870
02/13/90 NP 560 1.1 — —
03/07/80 - —
03/13/20 NP 554 11.17 10,000 3,400 220 280 a00
04/18/90 NP 5.75 10.96 — - — —_
05/23/90 NP 5.98 10.73 — -
06/14/90 NP 5.81 10.90 12,000 3,300 160 350 730
08/21/90 NP 6.51 10.20 - - - .
09/19/90 NP 6.70 10.01 8,500 1,800 a5 120 460
1217/90 sheen 8.24 10.47 18,000 2,300 810 430 1,400
01/31/91 NP 5.31 10.40 -- -— - - -
02/25/91 NP 6.13 10.58 - -
03/19/31 NP 532 11.39 17,000 2,900 610 580 1,200
04/22/N sheen 5.30 11.41 —_ - - — -
0517/91 NP 5.59 11.12 - —
07/24/91 NP 6.33 10.38 16,000 3,200 320 690 1,100
09/10/91 NP £.66 10.05 -
09/23/91 NP 6.75 9.96 —
10/21/91 sheen 6.92 9.79 - - - — -
10/22/91 -— -— -—- 6,600 2,000 64 320 480
11/18/91 NP 6.55 10.16 —
12/11/91 NP 6.64 10.07 —
01/21/92 shaen 6.07 10.64 14,000 4,000 190 B30 1,300
02/20/92 NP 4.83 11.88 — —
03/19/92 sheen 483 11.88 - — _ -
04/24/92 sheen 5,32 11.39 12,000 2,600 120 620 530
05/13/92 sheen 5.61 11.10 — - .
06/24/92 NP 6.17 10.54
07/16/92 sheen 6.25 10.46 20,000 4,000 48 880 720
08/19/92 sheen 6.53 10.18
09/24/92 sheen 6,80 9.91 9,300 2,200 3 330 250
02/05/93 NP(b) 4.70 12.01
04/30/93 sheen 5.43 11.28 30,000 5,900 450 1,900 1,500
05/14/93 NP 7.31 9.40 -

See notes onpage 8 of 8

0512mgue
170077.01




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

BExxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 6 of 8)

Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW Elev.-W TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Date L ft ~--cceana - & rmmmemmm e m e e mm ppb _________________
MW-6 01/17/89 NP 5,69 11.97 38,000 7,400 9,300 2,000 9,900
(17.56) Q1/24/89 NP 5.27 12.29 - — —-
06/01/89 shean 6.25 11.31 23,000 1,800 2,500 2,000 6,000
09/18/89 NP 6.95 10.61 17,000 650 410 650 320
10/20/89 NP 7.24 10.32 - -
11/22/89 NP 7.05 10.51 — —
12/11/89 NP 6.63 10.93 29,000 1,100 810 330 1,500
02/13/90 NP 5.70 11.86 — — —
03/07/90 — - — — — — — —
03/13/90 NP 5.63 11.93 38,000 12,000 15,000 2,500 12,000
04/18/90 NP 65.26 11.30 - - - - ——
05/23/90 NP 6.42 11.14 - -
06/14/90 NP 6.19 11,37 38,000 8,100 7,800 2,900 12,000
08/21/90 NP 7.01 10.55 — - —
08/19/90 NP 7.23 1033 22,000 4,200 300 1,400 3,400
12/17/90 NP 6.66 10.90 20,000 3,100 4,100 890 2,700
01/31/91 NP 6.39 11.17 . _
p2/25/91 NP 6.39 11.17 - —_
03/19/91 NP 5.57 11.99 180,000 11,000 55,000 5,600 28,000
04/22/91 NP 5.42 12.14 -
05/17/91 NP 5.73 11.83 -
oFr24/91 NP 6.72 10.84 48,000 5,400 2,300 2,000 9,000
09/10/91 NP 7.15 10.41 —_ -
09/23/91 NP 7.25 10.31 —_
10/21/91 NP 7.42 10.14 — -
10/22/91 - 18,000 3,100 700 1,400 2,900
11/18/91 NP 7.08 10.48 —
12/11/91 NP 717 16.39 .
01/21/92 NP 6.40 11.18 9,400 2,100 370 1,000 1,100
02/20/92 NP 5.06 12,50 —
03/19/92 NF 4.86 12.70 —
04/24/92 NP 5.44 12.12 42,000 3,500 8,000 2,100 8,000
05/13/92 NP 5.83 11.73 - — —_
06/24/92 NP 6.50 11.06 - - -
07/16/92 NP 6.68 10.88 14,000 1,600 1,000 1,000 2,500
08/19/92 NP 7.00 10.56 — .
09/24/g2 NP 7.28 10.28 4,700 780 87 640 540
02/05/33 NP 4.84 12.72 26,000 2,500 4,300 1,700 5,300
04/30/93 NP 5.69 11.87 9,600 1,000 410 1,100 1,600
05/14/93 NP 6.52 11.04 --- - —

See notes on page 8 of 8
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

TABLE 1

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 7 of 8}
Well 1D # Sampling sSuBJ DTW Elev.-W TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Date @ «<--------- L > € mmmmmemmeam e e ppb - --- -
MW-7 01/09/90 - - - 17,000 380 180 330 1,300
{17.12) 02/13/90 NP 4.98 12.14 - — —
03/13/90 NP 4.94 12.18 18,000 360 270 83 460
05/23/90 NP 5.87 11.25 ——— - - — -
06/14/90 NP 5.55 11.57 14,000 1,200 2,800 75 930
09/19/30 NP 6.79 10,33 16,000 2,800 95 2,500 1,700
12/17/90 NP 6.15 10.97 75,000 2,600 7,000 3,300 14,000
01/31/91 NP 6.64 10.48 - —- - - —
02/25/91 NP 5.80 11.32 - - — == -
03/19/91 NP 4.96 12.16 44,000 1,600 740 3,400 8,600
Da/22/91 NP 4.82 12.30 - - — - ---
05/17/91 NP 5.18 11.84 — - - -
07/24/91 NP 6.22 10.90 18,000 1,300 160 2,700 1,000
09/10/91 NP 6.71 10.41 - — --- -- -
09/23/91 NP 6.84 10.28 -- - - —- -
10/21/91 NP 7.00 1012 - - - - —
10/22/91 -— -- - 10,000 890 26 1,900 490
11/18/91 NP 6.56 10.56 -— - —- - --
12/11/91 NP 6.68 10.44 - - --- —- -
01/21/92 NP 5.99 1113 23,000 2,200 3,000 1,800 6,100
02/20/92 NP 436 12.76 - - -— - -
03/19/92 NP 4.22 12.90 - — --- — ---
04/24/92 NP 4.84 12.28 25,000 1,400 220 2,100 2,600
05/13/92 NP 524 11.88 - - - - -
06/24/92 NP 6,04 11.08 - — --- --- -
07/16/92 NP 6.19 10.93 8,700 470 45 870 86
08/19/92 NP 6.55 10.57 —
09/24/92 NP 6.83 10.29 9,200 560 48 1,300 54
02/05/93 NP 4,11 13.01 33,000 1,100 2,300 1,200 4,200
04/30/93(b} NP 5.29 11.83 13,000 240 85 710 320
05/14/93 NP 5.91 11.21 --- -- e -
MW-8 05/14/93 NP 6.54 8.79 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5
{(16.33)
MW-9 05/14/93 NP 6.61 3,01 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <05
{15.62)
MW-10 05/14/93 NP 6.91 9.88 a7 <0.5 <0.5 9.8 22
(16.79)

See notes on page 8 of 8
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station Neo, 7-0104
- 1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 8 of 8)

Well ID # Sampling SuUBJ DTW Elev.-W TPHg B T E X

{TOG) Date £ mmeemen- ftooo-memea- > R ppb =« - ceo e e

Fe 12111/89 - - - <B0 0.88 0.95 0.62 1.7
12/17/90 - e - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
03/19/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.6
10/22/91 -— - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/21/82 -— --- --- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/16/92 . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

TB 06/14/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/19/90 -— - — <b0 0.8 <0.5 0.6 1.0
04/24/92 -— --- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/92 —- - - 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Notes:

ft = Faet

SuBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, separate phase product thickness (PT) in feet
NP = separate phase product not present in well
sheen = separate phase product present as a sheen
emulsion = separate phase product present as an emulsion

TOC = Elevation of 1op of well casing; datum is mean sea level

DTW = Depth to water

Elev.-W = Elevation of groundwater; datum is mean sea leve!
Elev.-W = TOC- (DTW+{PT~0.8))

ppb = Parts-per-biliion

TPHg = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Total xylene isomers

< = Less than the indicated detection limit shown by the laboratory

FB = Field blank

8 = Travel blank

--- = Not sampled/ nol measured

{a) = 03/07/90 sampling: Total Dissolved Solids were detected in samples from MW-1 and MW-4 at 910 parts-per-million
{ppm) and 370 ppm, respectively.

(b} = As per Pace Inc., a peak eluting before benzene was present in the groundwater samples from MW-5 and MW-7. Pace
Inc, suspects this peak 1o be methy! tert butyl ether (MTBE).

(¢} = 05/14/93: MW-2 was inaccessible for depth-to-water measurament and subjective analysis.
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APPENDIX A
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate phase product level, if present, are measured with a ORS Interface Probe
Model No. 106801, which is accurate to the nearest .01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate
groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW) levels are subtracted from wellhead elevations. When necessary,
groundwater elevation is corrected for separate phase product thickness by multiplying product thickness (PT)
by a correction factor 0.8 and subtracting from the DTW level (Adjusted DTW = DTW-[PT x 0.8])

For subjective evaluation, groundwater is collected by gently lowering approximately half the length of a clean
Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface in the well. The groundwater is evaluated for the presence of separate
phase hydrocarbon product or sheen. If present, separate phase product is hand bailed or pumped from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
stabilization of temperature, pH, and conductivity is obtained. Approximately three to four well casing volumes
are purged before these characteristics stabilize. Water samples from wells that do not obtain a consistent range
of temperature, pH, and conductivity parameters are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water
purged in one well casing volume is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = mr2h(7.48) where:
r

h
7.48

radius of the well casing in feet.
column of water in the well in feet (depth to bottom - depth to waler)
conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

After purging, the well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples from
wells that do not recover to at least 80% between purging and sampling (due to slow well recharge) are
considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a clean Teflon® bailer. Water is poured to
produce a positive meniscus in 40-milliliter (ml) glass vials. Each vial is preserved with hydrochloric acid,
sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles which allow
volatilization to occur. The samples are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest,
accompanied by a Chain of Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.
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APPENDIX B

REPORTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS
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;pc\ (c REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

May 10, 1993

EEéNRark Frye MAY 1 21092

73 Digital Dr.
Novato, CA 94949

RE: PACE Project No. 430430.518
Client Reference: iLxxon 7-0104 (EE)

Dear Mr. Frye:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
April 30, 1993.

Please note when analyzing your samples MW-7 and MW-5 (PACE sample
numbers 70 0061636 and 70 0061644) a peak eluting earlier than Benzene
and suspected to be Methyl Tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) was present.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
Stephanie Matza 5
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive Olfices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charltie. Nartt Carohing A faua: (ipportunny Emeidee:
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa. flonda Ashevile, Noah Carciing
TEL: 41%-8B3 6104 lowa Ly, lowa New York New York
FAX 4158832673 San Francisco. Cahforme Pitisburgh, Pennstvamz
Kanzas Ciy. Missoun {enver. Lolpradn

Los Angeles Dahbama




pace.

tNLCORPODRATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

RESNA
73 Digital Dr.
Novato, CA 94949

Attn: Mr. Mark Frye

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (LEE)

May 10, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430430518
WPPLab Number: 2408

Naovate, CA 94849
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.B83-2673

Tampa, Flonda

lowa City. lowa

San Francisco, Caiitornia
Kansas City, Missouni
Las Anaefes Cabiorme

PACE Sample Number: 70 0061598
Date Collected: 04/30/93
Date Received: 04/30/93
MW-1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/04/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 500 6500 05/04/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 05/04/93
Benzene ug/L 5.0 330 05/04/93
Toluene ug/L 5.0 320 05/04/93
Ethylbenzene ug/lL 5.0 640 05/04/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 5.0 1300 05/04/93

11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapaiis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunidy Emplover

Asheville, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Oenver, Colorado




- pace

I NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ABSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Mark Frye
Page 2

Client Referenée: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

May 10, 1993
PACE Project Number: 430430518

PACE Sample Number: 70 0061601
Date Collected: 04/30/93
Date Received: 04/30/93
Client Sample ID: MW-3
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/04/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 1200 13000 05/04/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 05/04/93
Benzene ug/L 12 1600 05/04/93
Toluene ug/L 12 370 05/04/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 12 1600 - 05/04/83
Xylenes, Total ug/L 12 1800 05/04/93

11 Dignal Drive [ffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotie, North Carokna An Equal Oppartunity Empioyer

Navato, DA 545945
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Tampa, Florida

lowa City,

iawa

San Frantisco, Califomia
Kansas City, Missouri

I'ne Annele

< Malifornia

Asheville, Narth Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colerado



' | e o:n.P 0 :n A ,g D REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OFf QUALITY
Mr. Mark Frye May 10, 1993
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 430430518
Client Refereﬁce: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
PACE Sample Number: 70 0061610
Date Collected: 04/30/93
Date Received: 04/30/93
Client Sample ID: MW-4
Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/04/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 1200 21000 05/04/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 05/04/93
Benzene ug/L 12 4000 05/04/93
Toluene ug/L 12 860 05/04/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 12 1500 05/04/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 12 2900 05/04/93
11 Digitat Drive Dtfices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charloite, North Carolina An Equal Opporterary Emplover
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
JEL: 415-883-6100 Jowa City, lawa New Yerk, New York
FAX: 415-8683-2673 San Francisco, Catfornia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas Gity, Missouri Denver, Colorado
tng Annelas Calitnrnia




: N n:n.r o ; * g D" REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
I THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Mark Frye May 10, 1993
I Page 4 PACE Project Number: 430430518
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
I PACE Sample Number: 70 0061628
Date Collected: 04/30/93
Date Received: 04/30/93
I Client Sample ID: MW-6
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
I DRGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/04/93
' Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 1200 9600 05/04/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EFA 8020M): - 05/04/93
Benzene ug/L 12 1000 05/04/93
I Toluene ug/L 12 410 05/04/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 12 1100 05/04/93
I Xylenes, Total ug/L 12 1600 05/04/93
I 11 Digaal Orive Dffices Serving: Minneapaoiis, Minnesota Charlotte, Norih Carolina An Equal Opportumty Employes
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Flonda Ashevilie, Narth Carolina
TEL: 415-8B3-61400 lowa Cay, lowa New York, New York
l FaX: 415-B83-7873 San Francisco, Calforma Pinshurgh, Pennsyivania

Kansas City, Missoun Oenver, Lolorado
| ns Apapies Datifarnia

S




. 0 ce@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCDRPOAATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Mark Frye May 10, 1993
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 430430518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EF)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0061636

Date Collected: 04/30/93

Date Received: 04/30/93

Client Sample ID: MW-7

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND ARCMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/04/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 1200 13000 05/04/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXEt BY EPA 8020M): - 05/04/93
Benzene ug/L 12 240 05/04/93
Toluene ug/L 12 85 05/04/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 12 710 05/04/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 12 320 05/04/93

11 Digital Drive Dffices Serwing: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Empleye

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashevilie, North Caralina

TEL: 415-883.6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883.2B73 San Francisce, Caltornia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas Crty, Missoun Denver, Colorado
Ins Anneles Cafilarnia

L e —




' R nf u:ﬂ.p g g:, Tg D REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
I THE ASSURANCE OF DUALITY
Mr. Mark Frye May 10, 1993
I Page 6 PACE Project Number: 430430518
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (LE)
I PACE Sample Number: 70 0061644
Date Collected: 04/30/93
Date Received: 04/30/93
Client Sample ID: MW-5
I Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
' ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/04/93
l Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 10000 30000 05/04/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 05/04/93
Benzene ug/L 100 5900 05/04/93
Toluene ug/L 100 450 05/04/93
I Ethylbenzene ug/L 100 1900 05/04/93
I Xylenes, Total ug/L 100 1500 05/04/93
1
I 11 Digital Crive Difices Serving: Minneapolis, Mianesola Charlotte, North Caroling An Equal Opportunily Empioyer
Novato, CA 94848 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
l FAX: 415-883.2873 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles. Calilornia

e




ch sg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF DUALITY

Mr. Mark Frye May 10, 1993
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 430430518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

I PACE Sample Number: 70 0061652
Date Collected: 04/30/93
Date Received: 04/30/93

I Client Sample ID: MW-2

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT}): - 05/04/93

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 12000 280000 05/04/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 05/04/93
Benzene ug/L 120 11000 05/04/93
Toluene ug/L 120 6500 05/04/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 120 5500 05/04/93

Xylenes, Total ug/L 120 16000 05/04/93

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

1 %/\W/CCW

Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

11 Digital Drive Difices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carglina An Equal Gpportunity Employer
Novato. CA 94949 Tampa, Florda Ashevilie, North Carolina

TEL: 415-853-56100 lows City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 4158832673 San Francisco, Calfornia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colorada
leve Aranloe Podidoo.



‘ ITEXEY R:A T EID i REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
I THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Mark Frye FOOTNOTES May 10, 1993
I Page 8 for pages 1 through 7 PACE Project Number: 430430518
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE}
I MDL Method Detection Limit
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Dpportunity Emplayer
Novalo, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carglina
TEL: 415-883-61060 lowa City, tawa New York, New York
l FAX: 415.8B3.2673 San Francisco, Califarnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

[ e e H
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TN CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUAEITY
Mr. Mark Frye QUALITY CONTROL DATA May 10, 1993
Page 9 PACE Project Number: 430430518

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 20912

Samples: 70 0061598, 70 0061601, 70 0061610, 70 0061628, 70 0061636
70 0061644, 70 0061652

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EFA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl

Parameter Units MBL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 90% 89% 1%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 104% 100% 3%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 104%  99% 4%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 106% 103% 2%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 105%  99% 5%

11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnescta Charlotte, North Carofina An Equal Gpportuniy Employer

Novato, CA 94943 Tampa, Horida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-8B3-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-26713 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missour Denver, Coloradn

tae Annalas Califarais



- N P D:R., ; ; ’ ,g 0 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
I THE ASSURANCE OF OUALITY
Mr. Mark Frye FOOTNOTES May 10, 1993
l Page 10 for page 9 PACE Project Number: 430430518
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)
I MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
l RPD Relative Percent Difference
l 11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapolis. Minnesnia Charlatie, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Emplnyer-
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carclina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
l FAX: 4158832673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas Gity, Missouri Denver, Colerado
{os Anorles Caltorma
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EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. 7.) (ST I -
I’.(3, Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415
PN CDRPDERALED CHAIN OF CUSTODY

TUC RSSLRANLE OV COALTIA Novato, CA, L Digital Drive, 94949 . D Huntington Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92649
(413) 883-6100 (714) B92-2565

Consultant’'s Name: /ZE«S/\«’H Pape / of _J/
Adidrexs FY TRl On.. Site Location: /725 Prnadl <7, oomE0K)
Projeet §: Consultant Project #: /:?OO?? X / Consultant Work Release #: 093002 2 g
Project Contact /?7/‘.7/2% /".F;L%E_ Phone # 5 € 2L~ —?‘{OO Fax #: Laboratory Work Release #: W
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuauITy

RESNA May 25, 1993

73 Digital Dr. PACE Project Number: 430514524
Novato, CA 94949

Attn: Ms. Jennifer Chase

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sampie Number: 70 0072131

Date Collected: 05/14/93

Date Received: 05/14/93

Client Sample ID: MW-10

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/21/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 97 05/21/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 05/21/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/21/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/21/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 9.8 05/21/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 1.0 22 05/21/93

11 Digital Derve Otfices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesata Charlatte, North Carolina An foual Oppostumity Emgloyer

Novala, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashevilie, North Carolina

TEL: 415-BH3-6100 lowa City, Jowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883 2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsyivana

Kansas Crty, Missour Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, Calilarnia
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

RESNA May 25, 1993

73 Digital Dr. PACE Project Number: 430514524
Novato, CA 94949

Attn: Ms. Jennifer Chase

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0072131

Date Collected: 05/14/93

Date Received: 05/14/93

Client Sample ID: MW-10

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/21/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 97 05/21/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) : - 05/21/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/21/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/21/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 9.8 05/21/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 1.0 22 05/21/93

11 Digital Drive lifices Serving: Minneapoks, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina Ar Equal Dpportunity Employer

Navato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florids Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415.483.6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415.B83-2673 San Francisco, Calitornia Pitisburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Cotorads

Los Angeles, California



pace

NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Ms. Jennifer Chase May 25, 1993
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 430514524

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0072140

Date Collected: 05/14/93

Date Received: 05/14/93

Client Sample ID: MW-9

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/21/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 05/21/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 05/21/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/21/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/21/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/21/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 1.0 ND 05/21/93

11 Digital Drive Qffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Chariotte, North Carolina An Egual Qpportunity £mpioyer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Califarnia Pittshurgh, Pennsylvama

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colorade

Los Angeles, California
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Ms. Jennifer Chase May 25, 1993
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 430514524

Client Referemce: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0072158

Date Collected: 05/14/93

Date Received: 05/14/93

Client Sample ID: MW-8

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 05/22/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 05/22/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 05/22/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/22/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/22/83
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 05/22/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 1.0 ND 05/22/93

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

MCC&&\:

Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, Nerth Carolina An Equal Opportuniy Employer
Novato, A 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashevilie, North Caralina
TEL: 415-B83-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2623 San Franciseo, Calitornia Phitsburgt, Peansyivania
Kansas Cily, Missouri Denwer, Calorado

Los Angeles, Calitarnia
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(WCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF RUALITY

Ms. Jennifer Chase FOOTNOTES May 25, 1993
Page 4 for pages 1 through 3 PACE Project Number: 430514524

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MOL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapols, Minnesota Charlotte, Narth Caralina An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa. Florida Asheville, North Carolna
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa Cay, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415.883.2673 San Francisco, Califarnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colwrado
Les Angeles, Catilornia
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF CQUALITY

Ms. Jennifer Chase QUALITY CONTROL DATA May 25, 1993
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 430514524

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 21368
Samples: 70 0072131, 70 0072140, 70 0072158

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 1.0 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup]

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 93% 98% 5%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 100 100%  97% 3%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 100 103%  99% 3%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 100 105% 103% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 1.0 300 107% 107% 0%

11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An £gual Dpportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94849 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lewa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415883 2673 San Francisce, Calfornia Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas Ciy, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angetes, California
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Ms. Jennifer Chase FOOTNOTES May 25, 1993
Page 6 for page 5§ PACE Project Number: 430514524

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104 (EE)

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Digitat Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapobs, Minnesota Charlotte, North Cacolina An Equal Bpporunity Erplayer
Novata, CA 94949 Tampa, Florids Ashevifle, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, fowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883 2672 San Francisco, California Prtshurgh, Pennsyivania
Kansas City, Missauri Denver, Cotorado

Los Angeles, California




‘l::ll"l::‘lil:? EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

N CORFORAMTED
iWl ASSURANCE OF QuaLtTy

(413) 883-6100

Novato, CA, 11 Digital Drive, 94548

P.0O. Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

[

LJ&O%M.@?L}

Huntington Beach, CA, 5702 Bolsa Avenue, 92649
{(714) B92-2565

f2ESMA
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